

পশ্চিমৰুগ पश्चिम बंगाल WEST BENGAL

29AA 969351

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MoU)

BETWEEN

Prasanta Chandra Mahalanobis Mahavidyalaya, Kolkata having its campus at 111/3, B. T. Road, Bon-Hooghly, Kolkata 700108, West Bengal

AND

Reach India Trust, Kshetra Villa, 1st Floor, A-41, Rajdanga Nabapally, Kolkata - 700107



MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (MoU)

This Memorandum of Understanding (hereinafter called as the 'MoU') is entered into on this the 28^{th} of March 2023 by and between.

Prasanta Chandra Mahalanobis Mahavidyalaya, Kolkata having its campus at 111/3, B. T. Road, Bon-Hooghly, Kolkata 700108, West Bengal, the First Party represented herein by its Principal and Reach India Trust, having itsoffice at Kshetra Villa, 1st Floor, A-41, RajdangaNabapally, Kolkata - 700107, the Second party and represented herein by its Chief of Operations and Programmes.

WHEREAS: There shall be a committee which will decide every matter related to the functions of both the academic institution and the TRUST. The Executive Committee will consist of the following members:

- (i) Principal of Prasanta Chandra Mahalanobis Mahavidyalaya, Kolkata.
- (ii) Chief of Operations and programmes, Reach India Trust.
- (iii) And any ex-officio member who will be decided by the abovementioned dignitaries.

WHEREAS:

- A) First Party is a Higher Educational Institution named: Prasanta Chandra Mahalanobis Mahavidyalaya, Kolkata having its campus at 111/3, B. T. Road, Bon-Hooghly, Kolkata 700108, West Bengal - is an affiliated college under West Bengal State University.
- B) Second Party is an Indian Trust named: Reach India Trust having itsoffice at Kshetra Villa, 1st Floor, A-41, RajdangaNabapally, Kolkata – 700107.
- C) First Party & Second Party believe that collaboration and co-operation between themselves will promote more effective use of each of their resources and provide each of them with enhanced opportunities.
- D) The Parties intend to cooperate and focus their efforts on cooperation within areas of collaborative activities pertaining to share environment education and relevant activities.

Reach India Trust Chief Of operations and programmes

NOW THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE MUTUAL PROMISES SET FORTH IN THIS MOU, THE PARTIES HERETO AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

CLAUSE 1 CO-OPERATION

- 1.1 Both Parties are united by common interests and objectives, and they shall establish cooperation.
- 1.2 First Party and Second Party co-operation will facilitate effective utilization of the intellectual and academic resources and capabilities.
- 1.3 The parties shall co-operate with each other and shall act as promptly as possible through a responsibly practical and relevant agreement.

CLAUSE 2 SCOPE OF THE MoU

2.1 Seminars/ Conferences/ Workshops/Lecture Programmes: Both Parties may jointly organize National/International/State level seminars/conferences/workshops/lecture programmes to expand the knowledge domain of teachers and students.

2.2 Various Online Courses may be organized for the students by both the Parties in collaboration.

2.3 Trainings and Workshops: The two Parties may conduct useful technology and skill-based training programmes for students of school and college levels. The training programme will be conducted mainly of Information Technologies Enable Services (ITES-BPO Training), Customer Relationship and Sales (CRS), Banking Financial Services and Insurance (BFSI). After completion of the said training, the placement assistance may be provided too.

CLAUSE 3

VALIDITY

3.1 This Agreement will be valid for a period of one year and will require the approval of the Executive Committee for further extension.

CLAUSE 4 RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN THE PARTIES

4.1 It is expressly agreed that First Party and Second Party are acting under this MOU as independent contractors, and the relationship established under this MOU shall not be construed as a partnership and no commercial terms are involved herewith.

Phul Down

Chief Of operations and programmes

Chief of Operations and Programmes Reach India Trust

hren 28/03/2023

Principal 20 0.3/20 Prasanta Chandra Mahalanobis Mahavidyalaya, Kolkata Principal Prasanta Chandra Mahalanobis Mehavidyalaya 111/3, B. T. Road, Kolkata-108

Gharai Witness 1: Alpana Ray

Witness 1: ALL AL